
BLUE ASH CITY COUNCIL

                   
January 22, 2015
Page 1

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 
A regular meeting of the Council of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio, was held on January 22, 2015.  Mayor Lee Czerwonka called the meeting to order in Council Chambers at 7:00 PM. 

2. OPENING CEREMONIES

Mayor Czerwonka led those assembled in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. ROLL CALL

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Vice Mayor Tom Adamec, Councilman Rick Bryan, Councilman Robert Buckman, Councilman Marc Sirkin, Councilwoman Stephanie Stoller, Councilman James Sumner, and Mayor Lee Czerwonka 

ALSO PRESENT:

City Manager David Waltz, Solicitor Bryan Pacheco, Clerk of Council Jamie Eifert, Assistant City Manager Kelly Harrington, Treasurer Sherry Poppe, Parks & Recreation Director Chuck Funk, Public Works Director Gordon Perry, Fire Chief Rick Brown, Police Chief Paul Hartinger, Administrative Assistant Karla Plank, NESL Marika Lee, and interested citizens

4. APPOINTMENT OF PERSON(S) TO READ ORDINANCES IN FULL IN REAR OF COUNCIL CHAMBERS
Mayor Czerwonka appointed Kelly Harrington to read the legislation (ordinances) in their entirety in the rear of Council Chambers. 

5. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA

Councilman Sumner moved, Councilwoman Stoller seconded to accept the agenda. A voice vote was taken. All members present voted yes. Motion carried.

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

2. OPENING CEREMONIES

3. ROLL CALL –Clerk of Council Jamie K. Eifert
4. Appointment of person(s) to read ordinances in full in rear of Council Chambers

5. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Regular Meeting of December 11, 2014

7. COMMUNICATIONS

a. Communications to Council –Clerk of Council Jamie K. Eifert

b. Reports From Outside Agencies – Lt. Daniel Ems, Hamilton County Sheriff’s Department 

c. Mayor’s Report – December 2014

d. Financial Report – Motion to accept the report for December 2014

8. HEARINGS FROM CITIZENS

9. COMMITTEE REPORTS

a. Finance & Administration Committee, Rick Bryan, Chairperson

1. Resolution No. 2015-1,

appointing a Deputy Clerk of Council

2. Ordinance No. 2015-1, 

approving final 2015 Budget/Appropriations 

3. Ordinance No. 2015-2, 

approving a multi-year collective bargaining agreement (Police Dispatchers) and amending related portions of the Blue Ash Code of Ordinances

b. Public Works Committee, Marc Sirkin, Chairperson

1. Ordinance No. 2015-3,

authorizing payment for traffic signal parts, repair services, and upgrades throughout 2015
2. Ordinance No. 2015-4, 

amending Ordinance No. 2014-70 regarding the design/build RFP for the Glass Canopy Phase 2 at Summit Park 

3. Ordinance No. 2015-5, 

amending Ordinance No. 2013-46 regarding Phase 1 Group D 1-09 Electrical Gear for Summit Park 

4. Ordinance No. 2015-6,

amending Ordinance No. 2014-92 regarding Phase 1 Group C 1-07 Landscaping & Irrigation for Summit Park

c. Planning & Zoning Committee, James W. Sumner, Chairperson

1.  Motion approving the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Reversing the Board of Zoning Appeals decision denying an appeal seeking a variance for a new wall sign on a site with an existing nonconforming sign at 10415 Kenwood Road and granting the signs as proposed by the appellant.  

2. Motion approving the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Denying the appeal of the Board of Zoning Appeals decision denying an appeal of the Downtown Design Review committee approval of a modification to the existing development plan for a new multi-family building on the north side of the site at 4900 Hunt Road.   

10. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

11. ADJOURNMENT

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Councilman Buckman moved, Councilman Bryan seconded to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of December 11, 2014. A voice vote was taken. All members present voted yes. Motion carried.

7. COMMUNICATIONS
a.
Communications to Council
There were no communications presented to Council.

b.
Reports From Outside Agencies
Lieutenant Daniels Ems, Hamilton County Sheriff’s Department, is reaching out to various communities regarding job opportunities with the Hamilton County Sheriff’s office.  Hamilton County is seeking highly motivated and qualified candidates to fill numerous Corrections and Civilian positions.  The next academy is scheduled to begin on February 12th.  The minimum age requirement for the academy is 21 years of age.  He encouraged anyone interested to visit the website at www.hcso.org.  

c.
Mayor's Report – December 2014
TOTAL RECEIPTS:

$10,165.00
DISBURSEMENTS:
To Blue Ash


 Fines/costs/Expungements/forfeitures/NSF check charges, vendor permits)
$6,981.00

To the State of OH:
$3,037.00



Victims of Crime
$684.00



General Rev Fund
now included in 2a below


Expungements
$0.00



Indigent Defense Support Fund 2a (Includes STG and bond surcharge)
$1,945.00



Drug Law Enforcement Fund 2b
$238.00



Justice Program Service Fund



Seat Belts
$170.00



Indigent Driver’s Alcohol Trtm’t Fund
$102.00

Refund of overpaid fines
$10.00

Bond Money applied
$0.00

Bond Money returned 
$35.00
Restitution payment
$0..00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

$10,165.00

BALANCE IN BONDS:

$540.00

Mayor’s Court traffic citations
84

Mayor’s Court criminal citations
12
Total Mayor’s Court cases 
96

Blue Ash rev. from Mayor’s Ct. Cases:...………………………………………………………………………………$6,981.00

a. Financial Report – December 2014
Councilman Sumner moved, Councilman Bryan seconded to accept the Financial Report for December 2014 as submitted. A voice vote was taken. All members present voted yes. Motion carried.

	CITY OF BLUE ASH FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT- MONTH ENDING December 31, 2014

	MONTH TO DATE
	2013
	2014

	START OF MONTH FUND BALANCE: 
	
	$39,364,572.11
	
	$49,784,942.66

	Revenues:
	
	
	
	

	
Earnings Tax Collections:
	$2,612,973.93
	
	$3,175,768.80
	

	
Debt Financing (long term)
	-
	
	$19,899,875.95
	

	
Debt Financing (short term)
	$9,974,844.00
	
	-
	

	
Other Revenue Received:
	1,072,139.40
	
	548,710.78
	

	
= Total Monthly Receipts
	
	$13,659,957.33
	
	$23,624,355.53

	Expenditures:
	
	
	
	

	
Long term debt retirement
	
	
	
	

	
Short term debt refinancing
	-
	
	$9,998,725.00
	

	
Other Expenditures:
	$5,202,327.63
	
	$4,660,456.88
	

	
= Total Monthly Expenditures:
	
	$(5,202,327.63)
	
	(14,659,181.88)

	END OF MONTH FUND BALANCE: 
	
	$47,822,201.81
	
	$58,750,116.31

	
	
	

	YEAR TO DATE
	2013
	2014

	START OF YEAR FUND BALANCE: 
	
	37,088,085.16
	
	47,822,201.81

	Revenues:
	
	
	
	

	
Earnings Tax Collections:
	$33,947,202.32
	
	$34,788,642.45
	

	
Debt Financing (long term)
	-
	
	$19,899,875.95
	

	
Debt Financing (short term)
	$9,974,844.00
	
	-
	

	
Other Revenue Received:
	$15,013,427.20
	
	$14,868,818.46
	

	
= Total YTD Receipts
	
	$58,935,473.52
	
	$69,557,336.86

	
	
	
	
	

	Expenditures:
	
	
	
	

	
Long term debt retirement
	$5,530,045.10
	
	$4,808,870.10
	

	
Short term debt refinancing
	-
	
	$9,998,725.00
	

	
Other Expenditures:
	$42,671,311.77
	
	$43,821,827.26
	

	
= Total YTD Expenditures:
	
	(48,201,356.87)
	
	(58,629,422.36)

	YEAR-TO-DATE FUND BALANCE: 
	
	$47,822,201.81
	
	$58,750,116.31

	
	
	
	
	


100% of the fund balance was invested as of 12/31/14.  Interest paid to date on matured investments: $20,050.27.  Receipt and expenditure figures do not include interfund transfers or advances.  All debt includes principal and interest.

	BLUE ASH INCOME TAX DIV. INCOME TAX RECEIPT SUMMARY - MONTH ENDING December 31, 2014

	MONTH-TO-DATE STATUS
	2013
	2014

	
Business Net Profit
	$385,975.69
	
	$934,501.37
	

	
Resident Net Profit
	79,548.74
	
	92,897.33
	

	
Non-Resident Net Profit
	24,820.68
	
	38,138.05
	

	
Subcontractor Net Profit
	4,145.00
	
	2,262.00
	

	
Net Profit Total
	
	$494,490.11
	
	$1,067,798.75

	
Withholding
	$2,088,647.41
	
	$2,083,426.56
	

	
Subcontractor Withholding
	29,836.41
	
	24,543.49
	

	
Withholding Total
	
	$2,118,483.82
	
	$2,107,970.05

	
Monthly Collection Totals
	
	$2,612,973.93
	
	$3,175,768.80

	
	
	
	
	21.54%

	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR TO DATE STATUS
	
	
	
	

	
Business Net Profit
	$5,493,269.48
	
	$5,898,922.95
	

	
Resident Net Profit
	1,099,019.63
	
	1,124,682.54
	

	
Non-Resident Net Profit
	387,249.38
	
	437,648.77
	

	
Subcontractor Net Profit
	80,907.77
	
	88,479.12
	

	
Net Profit Total
	
	$7,060,446.26
	
	$7,549,733.38

	
Withholding
	$26,313,808.95
	
	$26,712,929.33
	

	
Subcontractor Withholding
	572,947.11
	
	525,979.74
	

	
Withholding Total
	
	$26,886,756.06
	
	$27,238,909.07

	
YTD Collection Totals
	
	$33,947,202.32
	
	$34,788,642.45

	
	
	
	
	2.48%

	
YTD Refund Totals
	
	$1,220,659.39
	
	$1,164,690.19


8. HEARINGS FROM CITIZENS

Michael Duncan, 9204 Bluewing Terrace, informed Council that AARP will be conducting a tax program at the Sycamore Senior Center beginning Wednesday, February 4th through the end of March.  The service is at no cost to senior citizens or for low to moderate income citizens.  Last year, AARP did over 2 million tax returns nationwide.  Appointments are necessary and can be made by calling the Sycamore Senior Center.  

Hearings from Citizens was declared closed at 7:10 PM.

9. COMMITTEE REPORTS

Prior to the Council meeting, Council members received the following report describing agenda items:

This memo offers a brief description of the topics included on the January 8th Council agenda. 

9.a.1.  Resolution No. 2015-1 appointing a Deputy Clerk of Council 

Resolution No. 2015-1 appoints Karla Plank as Deputy Clerk of Council to assist the Clerk of Council with duties such as providing back-up for Council meetings as well as the authority to execute Council-related paperwork in the Clerk of Council’s absence.   

9.a.2. Ordinance No. 2015-1 approving final 2015 Budget/Appropriations
The City Manager has kept Council up-to-date on financial issues during 2014, distributed the 2015 Proposed Budget, and presented the expectations for 2015 in a Budget Study Session on December 1, 2014.  City Council adopted this Proposed Budget at the December 11th meeting, permitting financial operations to transition into 2015.

City Council and the Administration have remained focused on both short and longer-term financial planning.  Together, we have strived to protect General Fund reserves, lower costs, and seek out opportunities to improve City operations.  Because of these efforts, the City is positioned well to continue to provide excellent services and capital investments.

The process for converting the Proposed Budget into the Final Budget actually starts with the approval of the Proposed Budget.  Budget estimates and projects are re-examined and new issues arise which need to be addressed.  These items, coupled with actual (not estimated) fund balances, provide the framework for assembling the Final Budget.

Highlights from 2014 and estimates for 2015 include:

· Actual 2014 gross earnings tax collections totaled $34,788,642 representing a 2.5% increase over actual 2013 collections. Withholding came in 1.3% ahead of 2013 levels and net profit increased by 6.93%.  Given the somewhat negative trend in withholding collections that we saw throughout most of 2014, the withholding estimate for 2015 is at the 2014 collection level while we estimated net profit at a conservative $6,500,000 due to its unpredictable nature.


[image: image1.emf]Total $ Change from % Change from

Withholding Net Profit Earnings Tax Previous Year Previous Year

2012 26,054,663 $   6,624,974 $   32,679,637 $   1,845,886 $       6.0%

2013 26,886,756 $   7,060,446 $   33,947,202 $   1,267,565 $       3.9%

2014 27,238,909 $   7,549,733 $   34,788,642 $   841,440 $         2.5%

2015 Prop'd 26,700,000 $   6,200,000 $   32,900,000 $   (1,888,642) $      -5.4%

2015 Final 27,200,000 $   6,500,000 $   33,700,000 $   (1,088,642) $      -3.1%

The combination of all 2014 revenue collections and expenditures (including any outstanding encumbrances) generated an actual General Fund balance at the end of 2014 of $39,328,375.  This outcome exceeded our projection of $35,663,849 as shown in the Proposed Budget. The components of the 2012 through 2015 year-end General Fund balance are shown below:


[image: image2.emf]Revenues 39,356,698 $    $   41,919,167  $ 40,323,112  $  39,494,035 

Expenditures (33,349,037) $   $ (35,895,392) $(35,017,585) $ (41,910,857)

    Ending Cash Balance 29,647,714 $   35,671,489 $    40,977,016 $   38,560,194 $   

Encumbrances (820,924) $        $      (881,175) $  (1,648,641)

 included 

above 

Ending General Fund Balance 28,826,790 $   34,790,314 $    39,328,375 $   38,560,194 $   

   Available for General Operations 16,081,570 $   21,433,194 $    22,701,786 $   

Available for Issue 15 Projects 12,745,220 $   13,357,120 $    12,962,063 $   


Ordinance No. 2015-1, and its related attachments, reflects the actual year-end fund balances and any adjustments needed to modify the Proposed Budget.  The changes include various minor adjustments as well as the following modifications:

· Earnings Tax revenue budget increased by $800,000 based on 2014 actual collections.

· Based on known quantities for the 2015 Paving Program, the Proposed Budget estimate of $1,400,000 was reduced to $1,275,000.  We are expecting a reimbursement of $212,000 from Greater Cincinnati Water Works for this project.

· Although no “net” budget impact, we added the Hunt Road Storm Water Pipe Project to the Final Budget.  A $66,000 grant from the Hamilton County Storm Water District provides the funding for this project.

· The Final Budget includes construction costs related to Glendale-Milford improvements associated with Project Typhoon.  The Proposed Budget included engineering costs for this project and the Final Budget provides $1,430,000 for construction, should Project Typhoon become a reality. We anticipate a $450,000 State Department of Development grant for this project. 

· We added the anticipated receipt of $250,000 from the Convention Facility Authority and the related expense to construct additional parking at Cooper.

· While no direct impact on the budget, adjustments were made related to the late December posting of park bond proceeds related to phase 2. Unexpectedly, premium received on this bond issue of $100,000 was required to be posted in the debt service fund for future bond retirement costs, which consequently shorted the park construction fund.  In the Final Budget, General Fund transfers to the debt service fund were decreased by $100,000 and transfers to the phase 2 construction fund were increased by $100,000.

Operational revenue and expenditure allocations remain essentially unchanged, except in those areas requiring changes to balance a fund (external to the General Fund), close out a capital project fund, and/or carryover 2014 budgeted items or projects that we were unable to complete during 2014.

All capital purchases and capital projects shown in the Proposed Budget are still funded, including resources of $1,000,000 within the Economic Development area in case an opportunity arises in 2015 which Council may wish to pursue. 

The projected 2015 General Fund balance of $38,560,194 assumes collection of all budgeted revenues and spending of all budgeted expenditures.  To the extent such funds are over collected or not expended, the General Fund balance at the end of 2015 will increase.

Following Council’s consideration of Ordinance No. 2015-1, the Final Budget values will be loaded into the budgetary system and will serve as a basis against which we will monitor our actual 2015 revenues and expenses.  Any changes deemed necessary during the year will be presented to Council via transfer ordinances.

For more information about the capital projects intended for 2015, or other major capital purchases, please refer to the Proposed Budget.  All such allocations remain unchanged in the Final Budget.

Please direct any questions regarding the Final Budget to the Treasurer or the City Manager.

9.a.3.  Ordinance No. 2015-2 approving a multi-year collective bargaining agreement (Police Dispatchers) and amending related portions of the Blue Ash Code of Ordinances

Ordinance No. 2015−2 authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Collective Bargaining Agreement, and consequently addresses related issues affecting Chapters 131 and 133 of the Code.

Bargaining Agreement Changes

The FOP Dispatchers Unit requested to be recognized in August of 2005, making this the fourth contract to be negotiated with them.  The City entered into negotiations with the Dispatcher’s bargaining unit beginning in November of 2014.  After just 1 meeting, we have agreed to changes in the contract as outlined below:

· Section 8.2 – Removed loss of compensatory time from the list of progressive disciplinary actions. 

· Section 16.4 – Updated language regarding compensatory time to be more aligned with city-wide compensatory policies.  Changed the amount of notice necessary to request compensatory time off.

· Section 16.10 – Added language agreeing to maintain a list of overtime hours worked and/or refused by a bargaining unit member.
· Section 18.1, 18.5 – Removed Summerbration as a special event. 

· Section 19.1, 19.3, 20.1  

· Wage increases are as follows: 

· 2% effective when the contract is signed for the 2015 pay plan year;

· 1.5% effective for the 2016 pay plan year; 

· 1.5% effective for the 2017 pay plan year. 

· Removed language regarding personal days, as they were not offered in this agreement.

· Section 26.5 – Removed references to policy/ordinance dates.  This allows updated policies and/or ordinances to be applicable to the bargaining unit.  

· Section 26.8 – Removed awarding of personal days for not using sick leave.

· Section 27.3, 27.4 – Removed references to policy/ordinance dates.  This allows updated policies and/or ordinances to be applicable to the bargaining unit.  

Please address questions regarding this ordinance to the Treasurer.

9.c.1. Ordinance No. 2015-3 – authorizing payment for traffic signal parts, repair services, and upgrades throughout 2015
Ordinance No. 2015-3 authorizes payment for routine purchase of parts, professional maintenance, upgrades, and repair of traffic signals provided throughout 2015 with Capital Electric Line Builders for an amount not to exceed $90,000.  The City has a favorable long-term relationship with this vendor for these types of services, and these items were included within the 2015 Final Budget. The items include routine maintenance and parts, as well as the upgrades (to LED lights) made throughout the year and the addition of uninterruptable power backup systems (UPS) at main intersections. 

Please address questions regarding this ordinance to the Public Works Director.

9.c.2 Ordinance No. 2015-4 – amending Ordinance No. 2014-70 regarding the design/build RFP for the Glass Canopy Phase 2 at Summit Park 
Ordinance No. 2015-4 amends Ordinance No. 2014-70 related to the design/build for the Phase 2 Summit Park Glass Canopy Design Building Project in response to an RFP submitted by Novum Structures, LLC.   

Council approved the preconstruction/design for the Glass Canopy Design Build for the Glass Canopy for an amount not to exceed $220,000 under Ordinance No. 2014-70.  Such preconstruction and design services have been completed.  Administration requests a change order via Ordinance No. 2015-4 to enter into a contract with Novum, Structures, LLC for the construction of the structural steel and glasswork of the Glass Canopy for Phase 2 of the Summit Park Project for $2,527,300 in accordance with the project specifications and plans.  The expenses are fully covered by remaining unencumbered funds in the Summit Park Fund account and do not require additional funds from the General Fund.  Novum Structures, LLC is deemed to be the most responsive bid based upon qualifications, service, past performance and price. Future contracts will be awarded regarding the site work, foundation, masonry and lighting of the project.    

Please direct questions concerning this ordinance to the Public Works Director. 

9.c.3.  Ordinance No. 2015-5 – amending Ordinance No. 2013-46 regarding Phase 1 Group D 1-09 Electrical Gear for Summit Park

The basis for the following change order addressed in Ordinance No. 2015-5 is directly related to the Phase 1 construction of the Summit Park Project, Phase 1, Group D 1-09 Electrical Gear.  The expenses are fully covered by remaining unencumbered funds in the Summit Park Fund account and do not require additional funds from the General Fund.

This change order provides additional stage electrical gear beyond the scope of the original project to enhance safety at Summit Park for an amount not to exceed $17,622.  Professional Electrical Products Company (Pepco) was the successful bidder for the Phase 1 construction of the Summit Park Project and the City has been pleased with the outcome of the project.

In order to maintain continuity with the existing Bid Package 1-09 contracted work, and with Pepco still being on site, it would be in the best interest of the project to add this scope to the existing contract via change order.  

Please direct any questions regarding this ordinance to the Public Works Director.

9.c.4.  Ordinance No. 2015-6 amending Ordinance No. 2014-92 regarding Phase 1 Group C 1-07 Landscaping & Irrigation for Summit Park 

The basis for the following change order addressed in Ordinance No. 2015-6 is directly related to the Phase 1 construction of the Summit Park Project, Group C 1-07 Landscaping & Irrigation.  The expenses are fully covered by remaining unencumbered funds in the Summit Park Fund account and do not require additional funds from the General Fund.  

This change order provides additional tree staking and stage quick couplers beyond the scope of the original project due to wind effect on newly installed trees at Summit Park for an amount not to exceed $14,858.  Ohio Irrigation Lawn Sprinkler Systems, Inc., d/b/a Buckeye Lawn & Landscaping was the successful bidder for the Phase 1 construction of the Summit Park Project.  
In order to maintain continuity with the existing Bid Package 1-07 contracted work, and with Ohio Irrigation Lawn Sprinkler Systems, Inc. still being on site, it would be in the best interest of the project to add this scope to the existing contract via change orders.  

Please direct questions regarding this ordinance to the Public Works Director.

9.d.1.  Motion approving the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law reversing the Board of Zoning Appeals decision to deny an appeal seeking a variance for a new wall sign on a site with an existing nonconforming sign at 10415 Kenwood Road 
A public hearing was held during the December 11th Council Meeting.  Rob Miller, owner of the Blue Ash Service Center, filed an appeal seeking Council’s approval of a variance to allow a new wall sign that is not permitted because of the existing nonconforming pole sign.  Council voted to reverse the Board of Zoning Appeals decision.  

Please direct any questions regarding this motion to the City Solicitor.

9.d.2.  Motion approving the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law denying the Appeal of the Board of Zoning Appeals decision denying an appeal of the Downtown Design Review Committee approval of a modification to the existing development plan for a new multi-family building on the north side of the site at 4900 Hunt Road
A public hearing was held during the December 11, 2014 Council Meeting.  Jean Staubach filed an appeal to the BZA decision denying an appeal of the DDRC approval of a modified plan for the Hills multi-family development at 4900 Hunt Road.   Council voted 5 to 2 denying the appeal of the Board of Zoning Appeals decision.  

Please direct any questions regarding this motion to the City Solicitor.
a. Finance & Administration Committee, Rick Bryan, Chairperson

Councilman Bryan asked the Clerk to read Resolution No. 2015-1 by title only.

THEN WAS PRESENTED AND READ BY TITLE ONLY:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-1
APPOINTING KARLA PLANK AS DEPUTY CLERK OF COUNCIL

Councilman Bryan moved, Councilman Buckman seconded to adopt Resolution No. 2015-1. 

There being no discussion, the Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Ordinance No. 2015-1 passed.

Councilman Bryan asked the Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2015-1 by title only.

THEN WAS PRESENTED AND READ BY TITLE ONLY:

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-1
AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BLUE ASH, OHIO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF 2015; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Councilman Bryan moved, Councilwoman Stoller seconded to suspend the rules of Council requiring a second reading of the ordinance. The Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Motion carried.

Councilman Bryan moved, Councilman Buckman seconded to adopt Ordinance No. 2015-1. 

City Manager David Waltz commented that the City finished strong in 2014 with a small surplus that was used to enhance the City’s Reserve Fund. 

There being no discussion, the Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Ordinance No. 2015-1 passed.

Councilman Bryan asked the Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2015-2 by title only.

THEN WAS PRESENTED AND READ BY TITLE ONLY:

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-2
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MULTI-YEAR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, OHIO LABOR COUNCIL, INC. (DISPATCHERS BARGAINING UNIT); AMENDING SEC. 131.07-2(g) OF CHAPTER 131 OF THE BLUE ASH CODE OF ORDINANCES; AMENDING SEC. 133.18-2(g) OF CHAPTER 133 OF THE BLUE ASH CODE OF ORDINANCES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Councilman Bryan moved, Councilwoman Stoller seconded to suspend the rules of Council requiring a second reading of the ordinance. The Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Motion carried.

Councilman Bryan moved, Councilman Sumner seconded to adopt Ordinance No. 2015-2. 

Police Chief Paul Hartinger explained that the Dispatchers’ contract had expired and the negotiations for a new agreement were very amenable and everyone was pleased with the outcome.  

There being no discussion, the Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Ordinance No. 2015-2 passed.

b. Public Works Committee, Marc Sirkin, Chairperson
Councilman Sirkin asked the Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2015-3 by title only.

THEN WAS PRESENTED AND READ BY TITLE ONLY:

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-3
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO MAKE PAYMENT FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM PARTS, PROFESSIONAL REPAIR SERVICES, AND UPGRADES THROUGHOUT 2015 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $90,000; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
Councilman Sirkin moved, Councilman Sumner seconded to suspend the rules of Council requiring a second reading of the ordinance. The Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Motion carried.

Councilman Sirkin moved, Councilwoman Stoller seconded to adopt Ordinance No. 2015-3. 

In answering Councilwoman Stoller’s question regarding synchronizing the traffic signals, Public Works Director Gordon Perry stated that upgrades consist of the traffic control equipment along with controllers requiring repair or replacement.  Any issues with traffic signals not being actuated should be reported to Mr. Perry so he can work with the City’s engineers, CT Consultants, to rectify. 

There being no discussion, the Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Ordinance No. 2015-3 passed.

Councilman Sirkin asked the Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2015-4 by title only.

THEN WAS PRESENTED AND READ BY TITLE ONLY:

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-4
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2014-70 REGARDING GLASS CANOPY DESIGN BUILD FOR THE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH PHASE 2 OF THE SUMMIT PARK PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Councilman Sirkin moved, Councilwoman Stoller seconded to suspend the rules of Council requiring a second reading of the ordinance. The Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Motion carried.

Councilman Sirkin moved, Vice Mayor Adamec seconded to adopt Ordinance No. 2015-4. 

Mr. Waltz summarized that Phase 1 cost $12 million and included the infrastructure of the Great Lawn, the parking lot, and the playground.  Phase 2 will consist of the Community Building, the Glass Canopy, and “Main Street”.  The basement of the Community Building will house all the connections for the Park along with storage.  The main level of the Community Building will have restrooms, a community space, a small office for programming for the Parks & Recreation staff, and a restaurant which will be leased to Brown Dog Café.  The Glass Canopy will be built next to the Community Building.  In comparison, the Glass Canopy will be the size of the banquet center at CCEC or the heart of Fountain Square in downtown Cincinnati.  Activities under the Glass Canopy could include an ice skating rink, a small car show, and a temporary stage for small performances among other.  Phase 2 is estimated to cost approximately $10 million to $12 million.  Phase 3 will begin in 2016 and is expected to consist of the tower, finishing the ponds, etc. 

Vice Mayor Adamec added that the Glass Canopy is a specialized structure.  There are only a few companies in the United States that design them.  The City followed the design/build process and chose the company that provided the best value.  

There being no discussion, the Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Ordinance No. 2015-4 passed.

Councilman Sirkin asked the Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2015-5 by title only.

THEN WAS PRESENTED AND READ BY TITLE ONLY:

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-5
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-46 REGARDING A CONTRACT FOR GROUP D 1-09 ELECTRICAL GEAR ASSOCIATED WITH PHASE 1 OF THE SUMMIT PARK PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Councilman Sirkin moved, Councilwoman Stoller seconded to suspend the rules of Council requiring a second reading of the ordinance. The Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Motion carried.

Councilman Sirkin moved, Councilman Buckman seconded to adopt Ordinance No. 2015-5. 

There being no discussion, the Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Sirkin, Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Ordinance No. 2015-5 passed.

Councilman Sirkin asked the Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2015-6 by title only.

THEN WAS PRESENTED AND READ BY TITLE ONLY:

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-6
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2014-92 REGARDING A CONTRACT FOR GROUP C 1-07 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION ASSOCIATED WITH PHASE 1 OF THE SUMMIT PARK PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Councilman Sirkin moved, Councilman Sumner seconded to suspend the rules of Council requiring a second reading of the ordinance. The Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Stoller, Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Motion carried.

Councilman Sirkin moved, Councilman Sumner seconded to adopt Ordinance No. 2015-6. 

Mr. Perry indicated that quick couplers (water hook-ups) are being installed near the stage area that are needed for cleaning off the hardscapes of the stage area, sidewalks, etc.  

There being no discussion, the Clerk called the roll. Councilpersons Sumner, Buckman, Adamec, Bryan, Sirkin, Stoller, and Mayor Czerwonka voted yes. Seven yeses. Ordinance No. 2015-6 passed.

c. Planning & Zoning Committee, James W. Sumner, Chairperson
Councilman Sumner moved, Vice Mayor Adamec seconded to approve the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Reversing the Board of Zoning Appeals decision denying an appeal seeking a variance for a new wall sign on a site with an existing nonconforming sign at 10415 Kenwood Road and granting the signs as proposed by the appellant.  A voice vote was taken. All members present voted yes. Motion carried.
Councilman Sumner moved, Councilman Buckman seconded to approve the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Denying the Appeal of the Board of Zoning Appeals decision denying an Appeal of the Downtown Design Review committee approval of a modification to the existing development plan for a new multi-family building on the north side of the site at 4900 Hunt Road.   A voice vote was taken. All members present voted yes. Motion carried.
10. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS
Mr. Perry indicated that the deteriorated pavers in the downtown area are currently being replaced with concrete and will have a dark grey color border around it.  Additional landscaping will be done and new street lights will be installed.  A design of the new street lights will be presented to Council at a future meeting.  

Chief Hartinger provided an update regarding the new Code enforcement issues.  He indicated that the Police Department has actively been pursuing the obvious violations regarding junk vehicles.  Police Officers are knocking on doors, talking to residents, and providing them with a letter advising them of the recent Code changes.  The Police Department has currently addressed at least 15 complaints.  Citations will be issued where warning violations have not been addressed.  

With the recent national news about Police/Community relations, Chief Hartinger informed Council that Governor Kasich created a Task Force addressing police community relations and building trust.  Chief Hartinger, Lt. Schueler, and Officer Stewart recently met with a group in Hazelwood, including some of the youth.  They received a lot of positive feedback and feels the Police Department is well respected within the community.  He assured Council they are in front of any issues in this regard.  

Councilman Sumner recently held a neighborhood association meeting with Kenview Hills residents.  The meeting was well attended and he received a lot of positive feedback about the community.  The residents are very satisfied with the City of Blue Ash.  

Councilman Bryan stated his concerns with the Mo’s Marathon Station on the corner of Plainfield and Glendale-Milford Roads which he believes is an eye-sore and looks like a blighted piece of property.  The owner of Mo’s approached City Council in September 2014 seeking approval of a planned development permit for the property.  Council approved the plan and requested that the renovations begin immediately.  The owner of Mo’s assured Council that the project would be an asset to the neighborhood.  Councilman Bryan stated that to-date nothing has been done with the property.  

Councilman Bryan also expressed his concerns regarding the former K-Mart property which has become a blighted piece of property.  He feels the City needs to find a way for owners to take responsibility to clean up the properties.  If the owner will not clean it up, Councilman Bryan suggested that the City clean it up and place a tax-lien on the property for the costs.  

Solicitor Bryan Pacheco stated that under the property maintenance code, there are options available to address the lien issues that Councilman Bryan is referring to. 

Mr. Waltz stated that he will work with Assistant City Manager Kelly Harrington and Community Development Director Dan Johnson to assess the situation and address it more aggressively.  

In answering Councilman Buckman’s question regarding liaison officers within the Police Department, Chief Hartinger stated that retired Officer Bray and Officer Roach were once specifically assigned as neighborhood liaison officers.  Since he has become chief, he feels that all of the Police Officers are positioned to be neighborhood liaisons.  

11. ADJOURNMENT
All items on the agenda having been acted upon, Councilman Sumner moved, Councilwoman Stoller seconded to adjourn the meeting. A voice vote was taken. All members voted yes. The Council meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:48 PM.







______________________________________







Lee Czerwonka, Mayor

_________________________________________

Jamie K. Eifert, Clerk of Council

MINUTES RECORDED AND WRITTEN BY:

________________________________________

Karla Plank, Administrative Assistant

HISTORICAL TAX OVERVIEW

		       2015 PROPOSED BUDGET





														Total				$ Change from				% Change from

						Withholding				Net Profit				Earnings Tax				Previous Year				Previous Year

														$   2,766,542

		1980				$   2,501,598				$   657,955				$   3,159,553								14.2%

		1981				$   2,856,720				$   643,300				$   3,500,020								10.8%

		1982				$   3,289,197				$   773,958				$   4,063,155								16.1%

		1983				$   3,847,416				$   901,794				$   4,749,210								16.9%

		1984				$   4,436,126				$   974,282				$   5,410,408								13.9%

		1985				$   5,061,937				$   1,158,233				$   6,220,170								15.0%

		1986				$   5,451,688				$   1,283,949				$   6,735,637				$   515,468				8.3%

		1987				$   6,108,027				$   1,483,668				$   7,591,695				$   856,058				12.7%

		1988				$   6,845,153				$   1,903,717				$   8,748,870				$   1,157,174				15.2%

		1989				$   7,365,002				$   2,402,394				$   9,767,396				$   1,018,526				11.6%

		1990				$   8,014,354				$   2,789,757				$   10,804,111				$   1,036,715				10.6%

		1991				$   8,407,826				$   2,531,090				$   10,938,916				$   134,805				1.2%

		1992				$   9,195,730				$   2,975,205				$   12,170,935				$   1,232,019				11.3%

		1993				$   9,671,803				$   2,572,994				$   12,244,797				$   73,862				0.6%

		1994				$   10,390,598				$   2,741,223				$   13,131,821				$   887,024				7.2%

		1995				$   11,545,360				$   3,204,740				$   14,750,100				$   1,618,279				12.3%

		1996				$   11,834,649				$   4,229,007				$   16,063,655				$   1,313,555				8.9%

		1997				$   12,440,054				$   7,031,393				$   19,471,448				$   3,407,792				21.2%

		1998				$   14,066,294				$   4,951,500				$   19,017,795				$   (453,653)				(2.3%)

		1999 				$   14,768,703				$   3,866,652				$   18,635,355				$   (382,440)				(2.0%)

		2000				$   15,568,770				$   5,559,358				$   21,128,128				$   2,492,773				13.4%

		2001				$   16,951,098				$   4,708,722				$   21,659,820				$   531,692				2.5%		2.52%

		2002 				$   15,850,948				$   3,806,072				$   19,657,020				$   (2,002,800)				(9.3%)		-9.25%

		2003 				$   16,099,711				$   4,495,385				$   20,595,096				$   938,076				4.8%		4.77%

		2004 				$   16,209,336				$   4,273,946				$   20,483,282				$   (111,814)				(.5%)		-0.54%

		2005 				$   16,295,486				$   6,124,354				$   22,419,841				$   1,936,559				9.5%		9.45%

		2006 				$   16,969,100				$   6,158,763				$   23,127,863				$   708,022				3.2%		3.16%

		2007				$   22,528,565				$   5,035,831				$   27,564,397				$   4,436,534				19.2%		19.18%		$   1,529,796.04		5.5%

		2008				$   23,432,765				$   6,686,242				$   30,119,007				$   2,554,611				9.3%		9.27%		$   1,029,814.39		3.4%

		2009				$   22,543,295				$   5,771,116				$   28,314,411				$   (1,804,597)				-6.00%		-5.99%		$   1,442,230.00		5.1%

		2010				$   22,849,499				$   5,854,963				$   28,704,462				$   390,052				1.4%		1.38%		$   1,105,665.83		3.9%

		2011				$   24,030,052				$   6,803,699				$   30,833,751				$   2,129,288				7.4%		7.42%		$   1,016,326.94		3.3%

														Total				$ Change from				% Change from				$   987,304.00		3.0%

						Withholding				Net Profit				Earnings Tax				Previous Year				Previous Year

		2012				$   26,054,663				$   6,624,974				$   32,679,637				$   1,845,886				6.0%		2.48%

		2013				$   26,886,756				$   7,060,446				$   33,947,202				$   1,267,565				3.9%		-3.13%

		2014				$   27,238,909				$   7,549,733				$   34,788,642				$   841,440				2.5%

		2015 Prop'd				$   26,700,000				$   6,200,000				$   32,900,000				$   (1,888,642)				-5.4%

		2015 Final				$   27,200,000				$   6,500,000				$   33,700,000				$   (1,088,642)				-3.1%







		HISTORICAL OVERVIEW OF TOTAL EARNINGS TAX REFUNDS																								26054662.66*1.03



										TOTAL				% CHANGE FROM

						YEAR				REFUNDS				PREVIOUS YEAR



						1984				$   96,836				(14.0%)

						1985				$   157,867				63.0%

						1986				$   183,402				16.2%

						1987				$   204,668				11.6%

						1988				$   284,386				38.9%

						1989				$   293,432				3.2%

						1990				$   458,190				56.1%

						1991				$   430,634				(6.0%)

						1992				$   339,333				(21.2%)

						1993				$   432,518				27.5%

						1994				$   523,215				21.0%

						1995				$   515,149				(1.5%)

						1996				$   718,614				39.5%

						1997				$   559,200				(22.2%)

						1998				$   621,511				11.1%

						1999 				$   666,148				7.2%

						2000 				$   910,395				36.7%										222.6%

						2001				$   972,765				6.9%										-64.4%

						2002 				$   3,138,099				222.6%										-22.7%

						2003 				$   1,118,007				(64.4%)										-23.8%

						2004 				$   864,059				(22.7%)										19.4%

						2005 				$   658,120				(23.8%)										94.6%

						2006 				$   785,997				19.4%										-32.7%

						2007 				$   1,529,796				94.6%										40.0%

						2008				$   1,029,814				(32.7%)										-23.3%

						2009 				$   1,442,230				40.0%										-8.1%

						2010				$   1,105,666				(23.3%)										2.7%

						2011				$   1,016,327				(1.8%)										24.5%

						2012 Est.				$   1,044,034				2.7%

						2013 Budget				$   1,300,000				24.5%





				*		The earnings tax rate increased from 1% to 1.25% effective January 1, 2007.

		3









debt

		GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND RETIREMENT

		 

				REPAYMENT				PRINCIPAL TO				PRINCIPAL AND

				YEAR				BE RETIRED				INTEREST AMOUNT



				1990				$   1,115,000				$   1,718,775

				1991				1,120,000				1,641,325

				1992				1,120,000				1,558,550

				1993				1,120,000				1,603,513

				1994				1,475,000				2,027,404

				1995				1,475,000				1,925,237

				1996				$   2,050,000				$   2,633,365

				1997				$   2,050,000				$   2,500,075

				1998				$   2,050,000

spoppe: spoppe:
not done for proposed 2011				$   2,390,588

				1999				$   2,050,000				$   2,290,025

				2000				$   1,350,000				$   1,488,775

				2001				$   1,350,000				$   2,039,574

				2002				$   2,035,000				$   2,635,345

				2003				$   2,035,000				$   2,670,070

				2004				$   2,460,000		(1)		$   3,129,430

				2005				$   2,460,000				$   3,040,810

				2006				$   2,830,000		(2)		$   3,451,320

				2007				$   2,830,000				$   3,351,600

				2008				$   2,830,000				$   3,750,067

				2009				$   3,545,000		(3)		$   4,265,516

				2010				$   2,085,000				$   2,667,486

				2011				$   2,085,000				$   2,597,551

				2012				$   2,085,000				$   2,524,029

				2013				$   2,085,000		(4)		$   2,450,136

				2014				$   1,085,000				$   1,376,411

				2015				$   1,085,000		(5)		$   1,333,751

				2016				$   710,000				$   915,013

				2017				$   710,000				885,725

				 



				(1)  First Firehouse/Service Garage Project Bond principal payment ($1,000,000)

				(2)  First RRH Phase II Bond principal payment ($370,000)

				(3)  Last Kenwood Road Project principal payment ($1,460,000)

				      First Recreation Center Improvement principal payment ($715,000)

				(4)  Last Firehouse/Service Garage Bond principal payment ($1,000,000)

				(5)  Last RRH Phase II Bond principal payment ($370,000)

				 



				This presentation does not show tax incremental financing payments or 

				     Airport related payments.  Recreational bond anticipation note

				     was retired in full in 2007.





DEBT TO INCOME

		COMPARISON OF DEBT SERVICE COSTS TO EARNINGS TAX COLLECTIONS



														TOTAL

														GENERAL OBLIGATION				% OF EARNINGS TAX

						EARNINGS TAX								DEBT - BONDS				USED FOR DEBT

		YEAR				COLLECTIONS								( Prin. & Interest )				RETIREMENT



		1986				$   6,735,637								$   1,384,455				20.6%

		1987				$   7,591,695								$   1,010,161				13.3%

		1988				$   8,748,870								$   653,678				7.5%

		1989				$   9,767,396								$   1,071,594				11.0%

		1990				$   10,804,111

Sherry Poppe: Sherry Poppe:
WE CHOSE NOT TO PUT IN PROPOSED BUDGET								$   1,718,775				15.9%

		1991				$   10,938,916								$   1,641,325				15.0%

		1992				$   12,170,935								$   1,071,594				8.8%

		1993				$   12,244,797								$   1,603,513				13.1%

		1994				$   13,131,821								$   2,027,404				15.4%

		1995				$   14,750,100								$   1,925,237				13.1%

		1996				$   16,063,655								$   2,633,365				16.4%

		1997				$   19,471,448								$   2,500,075				12.8%

		1998				$   19,017,795								$   2,390,588				12.6%

		1999				$   18,635,355								$   2,290,025		 		12.3%

		2000 				$   21,128,128								$   1,488,775				7.0%

		2001 				$   21,659,820								$   2,039,574				9.4%

		2002 				$   19,657,020								$   2,635,345		 		13.4%

		2003 				$   20,595,096				 				$   2,670,070				13.0%

		2004 				$   20,483,282								$   3,129,430				15.3%

		2005 Budget				$   20,525,000								$   3,040,810		*		14.8%

		2006 Projection				$   21,140,750				3%				$   3,532,190		 		16.7%

		2007 Projection				$   21,774,973				3%				$   3,425,570				15.7%

		2008 Projection				$   22,645,971				4%				$   3,316,450				14.6%

		2009 Projection				$   23,551,810				4%				$   3,204,100				13.6%

		2010 Projection				$   24,493,883				4%				$   1,629,250				6.7%





		NOTES:				2000 - ISSUED $11,680,000 IN KENWOOD ROAD IMPROVEMENT BONDS 

				 		          WITH FIRST PRINCIPAL PAYMENT DUE IN NOVEMBER 2002



						2003 - ISSUED BOND FOR THE SERVICE GARAGE AND FIREHOUSE 

						          CONSTRUCTION, FIRST PRINCIPAL PAYMENT DUE IN 2004



						2003 - CORNELL ROAD IMPROVEMENT BONDS RETIRED

						2006 - INCLUDES THE FIRST ESTIMATED PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENT FOR  

						          THE REED HARTMAN HIGHWAY PHASE II BOND ISSUED IN THE FALL OF 2005.

						          (Estimated $4.0M Bond at 4.5% for 10 years)

						2009 - KENWOOD ROAD IMPROVEMENT BOND RETIRED

		*				DOES NOT INCLUDE $600,000 PRINCIPAL REDUCTION OF THE RECREATION

						          PROPERTY BAN OF $2,100,000 TO $1,500,000.






gen fund bal

						2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Estimated 2015

		Beginning General Fund 
Cash Balance						$   18,237,667		$   23,640,053		$   29,647,714		$   35,671,489		$   40,977,016

				Revenues				$   36,721,755		$   39,356,698		$   41,919,167		$   40,323,112		$   39,494,035

				Expenditures				$   (31,319,369)		$   (33,349,037)		$   (35,895,392)		$   (35,017,585)		$   (41,910,857)

				    Ending Cash Balance				$   23,640,053		$   29,647,714		$   35,671,489		$   40,977,016		$   38,560,194

				Encumbrances				$   (947,042)		$   (820,924)		$   (881,175)		$   (1,648,641)		included above

		Ending General Fund Balance						$   22,693,011		$   28,826,790		$   34,790,314		$   39,328,375		$   38,560,194

																						ERROR:#REF!

		   		Available for General Operations		$   9,980,475		$   12,562,535		$   16,081,570		$   21,433,194				$   22,701,786

				Available for Issue 15 Projects		$   7,679,382		$   10,130,476		$   12,745,220		$   13,357,120				$   12,962,063









								$   22,693,011		$   28,826,790		$   34,790,314				$   35,663,849

																$   2,896,345





rev pie

										overview A

		Earnings Taxes		74%		$   32,900,000.00

		Charges for Services		12%		$   5,272,970.00

		Property Taxes		5%		$   2,138,553.00

		Intergovernmental Revenue		4%		$   1,666,500.00

		Local Hotel Tax		2%		$   960,000.00

		Grants		1%		$   235,000.00

		Misc.		2%		$   1,024,150.00				fines, sponsorships, misc







						$   44,197,173.00







74%	12%	5%	4%	2%	1%	2%	Earnings Taxes	Charges for Services	Property Taxes	Intergovernmental Revenue	Local Hotel Tax	Grants	Misc.	32900000	5272970	2138553	1666500	960000	235000	1024150	

Sheet5





exp chart

										overview A

		Salaries and Benefits		50%		$   19,250,920.00

		Contract Services		26%		$   10,042,117.00

		Capital (Non-Issue 15)		16%		$   6,392,386.00

		Supplies		6%		$   2,200,550.00

		Debt Service (Non-Issue 15)		2%		$   931,882.00







						$   38,817,855.00







50%	26%	16%	6%	2%	Salaries and Benefits	Contract Services	Capital (Non-Issue 15)	Supplies	Debt Service (Non-Issue 15)	19250920	10042117	6392386	2200550	931882	

earnings tax

																						3-24-2014

				Withholding 		Net Profit		% (+ or -)						Total Revenue						Would be @ 2% a year

		2007		$   22,528,565		$   5,035,831								$   27,564,396

		2008		$   23,432,465		$   6,686,242		9.3%						$   30,118,707

		2009		$   22,543,295		$   5,771,116		-6.0%						$   28,314,411

		2010		$   22,849,499		$   5,854,963		1.4%						$   28,704,462

		2011		$   24,030,052		$   6,803,699		7.4%						$   30,833,751		2011

		2012		$   26,054,663		$   6,624,974		6.0%						$   32,679,637

		2013		$   26,886,756		$   7,060,446		3.9%						$   33,947,202						$   33,947,202

		Est'd 2014		$   26,900,000		$   6,500,000		-1.6%						$   33,400,000						$   34,626,146

		2015		$   27,438,000		$   6,000,000		0.1%						$   33,438,000						$   35,318,669

		2016		$   24,926,760		$   5,000,000		-10.5%						$   29,926,760		2016				$   36,025,042		$   (6,098,282)

		2017		$   25,425,295		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   30,425,295						$   36,745,543		$   (6,320,248)

		2018		$   25,933,801		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   30,933,801						$   37,480,454		$   (6,546,653)

		2019		$   26,452,477		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   31,452,477						$   38,230,063		$   (6,777,586)

		2020		$   26,981,527		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   31,981,527						$   38,994,664		$   (7,013,138)

		2021		$   27,521,157		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   32,521,157						$   39,774,558		$   (7,253,400)

		2022		$   28,071,580		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   33,071,580		2022				$   40,570,049		$   (7,498,468)

		2023		$   28,633,012		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   33,633,012

		2024		$   29,205,672		$   5,000,000		1.7%						$   34,205,672



		2007		22,528,565.40		5,035,831.36

		2008		23,432,765.41		6,686,241.99

		2009		22,543,294.72		5,771,116.04

		2010		22,849,499.04		5,854,963.28

		2011		24,030,051.73		6,803,699.05

		2012		26,054,662.66		6,624,974.48

		Est'd 2013		26,800,000.00

		Est'd 2014		27,600,000.00

		2015		2% increase in wh and np even

		2016		Worst case - PG and Mercy completely out

				WH decrease by $3.0M and other increase 2%

				NP decrease by $1.M

		2017-2024		WH increase 2%

		ERROR:#N/A

		

Sherry Poppe: Sherry Poppe:




Withholding 	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	Est'd 2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	22528565	23432465	22543295	22849499	24030052	26054663	26886756	26900000	27438000	24926760	25425295.199999999	25933801.103999998	26452477.126079999	26981526.668601599	Net Profit	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	Est'd 2014	5035831	6686242	5771116	5854963	6803699	6624974	7060446	6500000	6000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	

op analysis

																								Estimated

								2009		2010		2011				2012				2013				2014

				Operational Revenue

						Gross Earnings Tax 		$   28,314,411		$   28,704,462		$   30,833,751				$   32,679,637				$   33,736,000				$   33,736,000

						-Less Refunds		$   (1,442,230)		$   (1,105,666)		$   (1,016,327)				$   (987,304)				$   (1,300,000)				$   (1,300,000)

						=Net Earnings Tax		$   26,872,181		$   27,598,796		$   29,817,424				$   31,692,333				$   32,436,000				$   32,436,000

						X 80% = Non Issue 15		  X            80%		  X            80%		  X            80%				  X            80%				  X            80%				  X            80%

						Earnings Tax 		$   21,497,745		$   22,079,037		$   23,853,939				$   25,353,867				$   26,181,234				$   25,877,756

						Other Routine Revenue		$   9,280,260		$   9,471,933		$   8,623,120				$   11,312,068				$   11,403,350				$   10,678,652



		Total Operational Revenue						$   30,778,005		$   31,550,970		$   32,477,059				$   36,665,935				$   37,584,584				$   36,556,408



				Operational Expense

						Salaries and Benefits 		$   18,185,369		$   17,852,563		$   (17,483,262)				$   (17,540,099)				$   (18,025,785)				$   (17,906,840)

						Debt  - Non Issue 15		$   (3,215,933)		$   (1,772,722)		$   (1,782,711)				$   (1,739,576)				$   (1,865,066)				$   (819,941)

						Capital - Non Issue 15		$   (1,915,294)		$   (2,961,441)		$   (3,038,565)				$   (4,666,978)				$   (5,004,661)				$   (5,856,081)

						Other		$   7,336,867		$   6,960,463		$   (7,217,500)				$   (8,565,914)				$   (8,919,908)				$   (10,122,546)



		Total Operational Expense						$   25,522,236		$   24,813,026		$   (29,522,038)				$   (32,512,567)				$   (33,815,420)				$   (34,705,408)



		Total Operational GAIN						$   5,255,769		$   6,737,944		$   2,955,021				$   4,153,368				$   3,769,164				$   1,851,000































































































































































































































ISSUE 15



										2014

		Beginning Balance								$   13,357,120

		20% of Earnings Tax (net refunds)								$   6,460,000



		Recreation Center Principal and Interest								$   (978,106)

		Golf/Banquet Principal and Interest								$   (1,120,950)

		Park Acquisition 								$   (1,000,000)

		Transfers to Park Construction Fund -Phase 1								$   (1,200,000)

		Transfers to Park Construction Fund -Phase 2								$   (2,100,000)

		Park Tenant Improvements								$   (356,000)

		Interest Cost of Park Bond Anticipation Note								$   (100,000)



				Estimated Ending Balance						$   12,962,064





										2015

		Estimated Beginning Balance								$   12,962,064

		20% of Earnings Tax (net refunds)								$   6,320,000



		Recreation Center Principal and Interest								$   (949,506)

		Golf/Banquest Principal and Interest								$   (1,094,250)

		Park Acquisition 								$   (1,000,000)

		Summit Park Principal and Interest - 2 Bonds								$   (2,100,000)

		Transfers to Park Construction Fund -Eng'g								$   (600,000)

		 Misc. Operations of Issue 15 Improvements								$   (200,000)



				Estimated Ending Balance						$   13,338,308







Debt (2)

				Debt Obligations for 2015



						Fund		Orig. Amount		Maturity		Begin Bal		 Principal		Interest				End Bal		Maturity

		General Obligation Bonds

				Reed Hartman Improvement Bond		331		$3,700,000		11/1/15		740,000		$   370,000		$   14,245				370,000		2015



				Issue 15 Funded

				Recreation Center Bond		331		$9,975,000		11/1/22		6,400,000		$   715,000		$   263,106				5,685,000		2022

				Golf Clubhouse/CCEC Bond		331		$9,775,000		12/1/21		7,105,000		$   890,000		$   230,950				6,215,000		2021

				Park Property Acquisition Bond		331		$37,500,000		7/1/36		30,500,000		$   1,000,000		$   - 0		�		29,500,000		2036

				Park Phase 1 Bond (2014)Estimated		331								$   975,000		$   217,000						2024

				Park Phase 2 Bond (2014)Estimated		331								$   635,000		$   259,000						2029



		Other Obligations

				OPWC Blue Ash/Hunt Rd 		331								$   252,641								2020

				OPWC Carver Rd Rehab		331		$1,540,000		1/1/24		1,540,000		$   126,000				�		1,414,000		2025

				Energy Saving Impr Lease		331		$1,500,000		7/1/22		1,363,067		$   141,439		$   27,557				1,221,628		2022

														$   5,105,080		$   1,011,858







debt






